

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SHANNA WERNER, an individual,  
and JAMES BRYANT, an individual,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

PEAK ALARM COMPANY, INC., a Utah corporation;  
JERRY D. HOWE, an individual; and  
MICHAEL JEFFREY HOWE, an individual,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF UTAH

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

ARTHUR FINE  
MITCHELL SILBERBERG &  
KNUPP LLP  
11377 W. Olympic Blvd.  
Los Angeles, CA 90064

STEPHEN C. CLARK  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONES WALDO HOLBROOK &  
McDONOUGH PC  
170 South Main Street,  
Suite 1500  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101  
801-521-3200  
sclark@joneswaldo.com

*Attorneys for Respondents*



**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ...	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
RESPONDENT'S OF APPENDICES.....	v
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. PETITIONERS FAIL TO ESTABLISH THE JURISDICTIONAL BASIS FOR CERTIORARI REVIEW OF THE UTAH SUPREME COURT'S DECISION.....	5
II. PETITIONERS FAIL TO ESTABLISH THE "COMPELLING REASONS" NECESSARY FOR GRANTING A PETITION FOR CERTIORARI, SINCE ONLY ISSUES OF STATE LAW ARE INVOLVED AND THERE IS NO MISAPPLICATION OF ANY FEDERAL PRECEDENT .....	8
III. PETITIONERS' ATTEMPT TO CREATE FEDERAL ISSUES RAISES ISSUES FOR THE FIRST TIME IN THEIR PETITION AND ISSUES THE UTAH SUPREME COURT NEVER ADDRESSED.....	15

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
A. Petitioners Did Not Argue, And The Utah Supreme Court Did Not Address, Whether Probable Cause Could Be Defeated “Merely Because” Jeff Howe Subjectively Believed He Did Not Violate Utah’s “False Alarm” Statute .....	16
B. Petitioners Did Not Argue, And The Utah Supreme Court Did Not Address, Whether Qualified Immunity Is Defeated “Solely Because” Petitioners Disbelieved Jeff Howe’s Erroneous Tangential Facts About The Crime He Reported .....	17
C. Petitioners Did Not Argue, And The Utah Supreme Court Did Not Consider, Whether The Court Could Determine From All The Facts And Circumstances That Probable Cause Existed Under A Proper Reading Of The False Alarm Statute .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	20

**RESPONDENT'S APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
1. Press Release .....	1a
2. Justice Court (Iwasaki) – Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law .....	3a

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964) .....	13
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949) .....	15
<i>Buck v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 549 F.3d 1269 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	10, 11
<i>Cardinale v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 437 (1969) .....	8
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925) .....	13
<i>Cortez v. McCauley</i> , 478 F.3d 1108 (2007) .....	11
<i>Deary v. Three Unnamed Police Officers</i> , 746 F.2d 185 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	14
<i>Fogarty v. Gallegos</i> , 523 F.3d 1147 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>Fuerschbach v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 439 F.3d 1197 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	12
<i>Guffey v. Wyatt</i> , 18 F.3d 869 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Henry v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 98 (1959) .....	11
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 129 S.Ct. 695 (2009).....	10
<i>Jasinski v. Adams</i> , 781 F.2d 843 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) .....	14
<i>Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993) .....	8
<i>Ker v. California</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1963) .....	15
<i>Reardon v. Wroan</i> , 811 F.2d 1025 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	13
<i>Reynolds v. Powell</i> , 370 F.3d 1028 (2004) .....	18
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	15
<i>York v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 523 F.3d 1205 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	13
 <b>RULES AND STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	5, 8

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	
First Amendment .....	13
Fourth Amendment.....	10, 13, 15, 18
United States Supreme Court Rule 10.....	8, 9
United States Supreme Court Rule 14(1)(e) .....	5
United States Supreme Court Rule 14(g)(1) .....	6
Utah Code Ann. § 76-9-105.....	2
Utah Code Ann. § 76-9-105(1) .....	3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Stern, Gressman, Shapiro and Geller, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> §§ 4.3-4.15 (7th ed. 1993).....	8-9
